interactive and diagnostic use of financial and non-financial performance measures as a 

mechanism through which individual manager’s creativity can be enhanced. 

In a study by Abdullahi, etal (2021) involving small to medium enterprises in the construction 

industry in Nigeria, findings from the analysis of data collected from one hundred and thirty 

nine(139) owners, CEOs and senior managers revealed that there was significant awareness, 

among these level of leaders, on the importance of both financial and non-fiancial metrics in 

evaluating organisational performance. The widely used financial measures were return on

[...]

performance of the SMEs in the construction sector. 

Omran, etal (2019) studied the relationship between internal performance evaluation and the 

capacity of external market participants in evaluating the effectiveness of management’s 

quality strategy. The study involved one hundred and fifty six( 156 )participants drawn from 

Australian manufacturing companies, which linked the remuneration for executives to non-

financial performance metrics. The findings revealed that, where executive compensation was 

linked to non-financial performance measures, financial performance, as measured by return